

FILED
MAR 15, 2017
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 345335

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT,

V.

TARA J. AMMONS

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

KARL F. SLOAN
Prosecuting Attorney
237 4th Avenue N.
P.O. Box 1130
Okanogan County, Washington

509-422-7280 Phone
509-422-7290 Fax

Branden E. Platter
WSBA #46333
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. The trial court’s factual findings are not supported by substantial evidence in the trial court record1

 II. The trial court’s reliance on CrR 7.8(b)(1) is inconsequential to whether the court violated separation of powers under *Aguirre*.....3

 III. Respondent did not act with due diligence and the trial court applied equitable tolling incorrectly to toll the wrong period of time.....6

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>State v. Aguirre</i> , 73 Wn.App. 682 (Div.1 1994).....	3, 4
<i>In re Bonds</i> , 165 Wn.2d 135 (2008).....	6, 9, 10, 12
<i>In re Carlstad</i> 150 Wn.2d 583 (2003).....	6, 9, 10
<i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647 (2004).....	1
<i>State v. Duvall</i> , 86 Wn.App. 871 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>In re PRP of Gentry</i> , 137 Wn.2d 378 (1999).....	1
<i>In re Haghighi</i> , 178 Wn.2d 435 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>In re Hoisington</i> , 99 Wn.App. 423 (Div.3, 2000).....	7
<i>State v. Littlefair</i> , 112 Wn.App. 749 (Div.2, 2002).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>In re Quinn</i> , 154 Wn.App. 816 (Div.1, 2010).....	1
<i>In re PRP of Runyan</i> , 121 Wn.2d 432 (1993).....	1
<i>State v. Schwab</i> , 141 Wn.App. 85 (Div.2 2007).....	5
